carried out in CME in the Theses and Dissertations for Doctorate, Master's and Professional 

Master's Degrees. 

For this phase of the methodological referral, the search took place in three moments:  

• At first, the keyword "Critical Mathematics Education" was used. After this choice, 107 

(one hundred and seven) works between theses and dissertations were listed in the 

database. The works that stood out in this period of search are related to the critical 

and reflective view of the author Ole Skovsmose (2001).  

• In the second moment, the refinement was carried out through the search for the